
SOLWAY FEDERATION of RACING PIGEON SOCIETIES

Race from Wollaston

Liberated at 09:00:00 on 08/09/13 in a LIGHT SOUTH WEST wind

29 members sent in a total of 164 birds

Pos. Member Club
No.

birds
Time Miles Yards Ring No. Colour Sex Pools Velocity

1 Mr & Mrs J Graham Hoddam & District Flying Club 5 12:25:49 185 1340 SU 13 S 5505 Dark Cock ABCDEFG 43.11 1588.501

2 C Hannah Hoddam & District Flying Club 13 12:25:58 185 821 SU 13 S 3770 Blue Pied Cock 1584.824

3 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:21:01 180 1666 GB 13 V 32780 Dark Cheq Hen 1584.277

4 C Hannah Hoddam & District Flying Club 13 12:26:15 185 821 SU 13 S 3755 Cheq Hen 1582.647

5 W J Gilmour Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:26:30 185 1191 SU 13 S 5751 Red Hen 1582.523

6 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 6 12:23:52 182 1703 GB 13 J 11818 Blue Cock ABCD 5.52 1579.577

7 D Robinson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 3 12:34:19 191 1201 SU 13 S 1483 Red Cock 1574.124

8 J Gilmour Hoddam & District Flying Club 2 12:27:36 185 923 SU 13 S 5692 Cheq Hen 1572.847

9 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:23:12 180 1666 GB 13 V 32779 Cheq Cock 1567.254

10 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:23:13 180 1666 GB 13 V 32916 Cheq Hen 1567.125

11 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:23:19 180 1666 GB 13 V 32878 Dark Pied Hen 1566.355

12 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:21:17 179 28 SU 13 S 3249 Mealy Pied Cock 1565.296

13 Mr & Mrs G Power Springfield Homing Club 4 12:23:31 179 284 SU 13 S 3606 Cheq Hen 1549.377

14 J Dalgliesh Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:31:47 185 1680 SU 13 S 5473 Cheq Cock 1545.353

15 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:26:20 180 1666 GB 13 V 32869 Cheq Cock 1543.454

16 Mr & Mrs J Graham Hoddam & District Flying Club 5 12:32:10 185 1340 SU 13 S 5504 Cheq Hen 1540.958

17 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:27:32 180 1666 GB 13 J 11844 Blue Cock 1534.529

18 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:27:43 180 1666 GB 13 V 32872 Cheq Hen 1533.175

19 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:25:35 179 28 SU 13 S 3260 Black Pied Cock 1532.556

20 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 6 12:30:25 182 1703 GB 13 V 32838 Mealy Cock 1530.406

21 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:29:55 180 1666 GB 13 V 32880 Blue Pied Cock 1517.107

22 P E Heslop Annan & District Homing Club 2 12:29:39 180 1074 GB 13 V 20821 Blue Pied Hen 1516.213

23 W J Gilmour Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:36:11 185 1191 SU 13 S 5720 Cheq Hen 1511.638

24 W J Gilmour Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:36:43 185 1191 SU 13 S 5731 Blue Pied Hen 1507.918

25 W Irving Langholm Homing Society 8 12:41:06 189 500 SU 13 S 220 Blue Pied Hen 1506.739



26 W Irving Langholm Homing Society 8 12:41:44 189 500 SU 13 S 228 Mealy Cock 1502.435

27 W Irving Langholm Homing Society 8 12:42:13 189 500 SU 13 S 214 Mealy Hen 1499.167

28 K Thomson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 12 12:53:21 198 1347 SU 13 S 1626 Blue Cock 1499.151

29 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 4 12:43:14 188 1482 SU 13 S 5064 Blue Pied Hen 1488.855

30 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:32:04 179 28 NWHU 2013 B 9450 Blue Pied Hen 1485.703

31 G Russell Nith Valley R.P.C. 3 12:46:25 191 4 SU 13 S 561 Blue Hen 1484.714

32 K Thomson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 12 12:56:34 198 1347 SU 13 S 1611 Blue Hen 1478.767

33 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 12:47:21 190 495 SU 13 S 4094 Blue Hen 1473.037

34 K Thomson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 12 12:57:37 198 1347 SU 13 S 1613 Cheq Hen 1472.233

35 J Brown Dumfries Flying Club 3 12:46:33 189 316 SU 13 S 4704 Blue Pied Cock 1469.680

36 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 12:49:32 190 495 SU 13 S 4008 Blue Cock 1459.026

37 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 12:49:59 190 495 SU 13 S 4073 Blue Hen 1456.171

38 J Dalgliesh Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:46:06 185 1680 NWHU 2013 N 5230 Blue Cock 1447.501

39 Mrs L Hay Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club 6 12:52:43 191 289 SU 13 S 789 Cheq Hen 1445.745

40 G Russell Nith Valley R.P.C. 3 12:53:17 191 4 SU 13 S 560 Slatey Hen 1441.012

41 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:40:59 179 28 SU 13 S 3254 Blue Hen 1425.755

42 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:41:48 179 28 SU 13 S 3192 Mealy Cock 1420.505

43 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:41:52 179 28 SU 13 S 3240 Cheq Pied Hen 1420.078

44 C Hannah Hoddam & District Flying Club 13 12:50:16 185 821 SU 13 S 3780 Blue Pied Cock 1417.578

45 C P Irving Annan & District Homing Club 4 12:45:12 180 1209 SU 13 S 2244 Black Grizzle Cock 1412.118

46 Mrs L Hay Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club 6 12:59:54 191 289 SU 13 S 813 Grizzle Hen 1402.455

47 C Hannah Hoddam & District Flying Club 13 12:55:47 185 821 SU 13 S 3750 Dark Cock 1384.411

48 J Dalgliesh Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:57:10 185 1680 SU 13 S 5461 Cheq Cock 1379.958

49 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 7 13:18:14 192 56 SU 13 L 5645 Cheq Pied Hen 1308.801

50 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 4 13:26:41 188 1482 SU 13 S 5062 Mealy Cock 1246.280

51 R Stewart Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club 2 13:30:42 190 1745 SU 13 S 834 Dark Cheq Hen 1241.762

52 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 7 13:33:08 192 56 GB 13 N 32841 Blue Cock 1237.403

53 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 13:20:21 180 1666 GB 13 V 32800 Red Cock 1223.223

54 H Dobie Brydekirk Homing Club 5 13:23:08 181 414 SU 13 S 5290 Cheq Hen 1212.214

55 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 6 13:30:14 182 1703 GB 13 V 32842 Chequer Pied Hen 1191.648

56 Mr & Mrs C Little Eastriggs Homing Club 3 13:25:34 179 529 GB 13 N 70559 Blue Hen 1188.285

57 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 13:49:59 190 495 SU 13 S 4022 Blue Cock 1154.877

58 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 13:57:51 190 495 SU 13 S 4095 Blue Cock 1124.375

59 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 7 14:33:24 192 56 GB 13 D 03198 Blue Pied Cock 1013.725



60 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 14:37:23 190 495 SU 13 S 4051 Blue Pied Cock 992.625

61 Mr & Mrs J Graham Hoddam & District Flying Club 5 14:35:41 185 1340 SU 13 S 5508 Dark Cock 973.954

62 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 14:28:22 180 1666 GB 13 V 32900 Black Pied Cock 969.849

63 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 6 14:34:03 182 1703 GB 13 H 44179 Cheq Hen 963.996

64 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 15:02:26 190 495 SU 13 S 4155 Blue Hen 924.018

65 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 7 15:09:06 192 56 GB 13 D 03241 Blue Cock 915.676

66 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 14:58:09 180 1666 GB 13 V 32877 Dark Pied Hen 889.197

67 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 15:10:14 180 1666 GB 13 V 32853 Dark Cheq Hen 860.176

68 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 15:10:34 180 1666 GB 13 V 32902 Dark Cheq Hen 859.403

69 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 15:16:20 180 1666 GB 13 V 32901 Cheq Pied Hen 846.234

70 Mr & Mrs J Graham Hoddam & District Flying Club 5 16:14:23 185 1340 SU 13 S 5541 Blue Hen 752.653

71 Mrs L Hay Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club 6 16:40:12 191 289 SU 13 S 771 Blue Hen 731.093

72 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 6 16:21:49 182 1703 GB 13 H 44141 Blue Hen 728.861

73 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 16:29:12 180 1666 GB 13 V 32912 Dark Pied Hen 708.963

74 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 17:06:46 190 495 SU 13 S 4183 Blue Hen 687.999

75 C P Irving Annan & District Homing Club 4 17:58:23 180 1209 SU 13 S 2258 Cheq Cock 590.674



SOLWAY FEDERATION of RACING PIGEON SOCIETIES

Section: East

Race from Wollaston

Liberated at 09:00:00 on 08/09/13 in a LIGHT SOUTH WEST wind

19 members sent in a total of 121 birds

Pos. Member Club
No.

birds
Time Miles Yards Ring No. Colour Sex Pools Prize Velocity

1 Mr & Mrs J Graham Hoddam & District Flying Club 5 12:25:49 185 1340 SU 13 S 5505 Dark Cock ABCDEFG 41.31 20.00 1588.501

2 C Hannah Hoddam & District Flying Club 13 12:25:58 185 821 SU 13 S 3770 Blue Pied Cock 15.00 1584.824

3 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:21:01 180 1666 GB 13 V 32780 Dark Cheq Hen 10.00 1584.277

4 C Hannah Hoddam & District Flying Club 13 12:26:15 185 821 SU 13 S 3755 Cheq Hen 8.00 1582.647

5 W J Gilmour Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:26:30 185 1191 SU 13 S 5751 Red Hen 5.00 1582.523

6 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 6 12:23:52 182 1703 GB 13 J 11818 Blue Cock ABCDN 9.75 1579.577

7 D Robinson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 3 12:34:19 191 1201 SU 13 S 1483 Red Cock N 3.23 1574.124

8 J Gilmour Hoddam & District Flying Club 2 12:27:36 185 923 SU 13 S 5692 Cheq Hen 1572.847

9 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:23:12 180 1666 GB 13 V 32779 Cheq Cock 1567.254

10 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:23:13 180 1666 GB 13 V 32916 Cheq Hen 1567.125

11 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:23:19 180 1666 GB 13 V 32878 Dark Pied Hen 1566.355

12 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:21:17 179 28 SU 13 S 3249 Mealy Pied Cock 1565.296

13 Mr & Mrs G Power Springfield Homing Club 4 12:23:31 179 284 SU 13 S 3606 Cheq Hen 1549.377

14 J Dalgliesh Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:31:47 185 1680 SU 13 S 5473 Cheq Cock 1545.353

15 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:26:20 180 1666 GB 13 V 32869 Cheq Cock 1543.454

16 Mr & Mrs J Graham Hoddam & District Flying Club 5 12:32:10 185 1340 SU 13 S 5504 Cheq Hen 1540.958

17 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:27:32 180 1666 GB 13 J 11844 Blue Cock 1534.529

18 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:27:43 180 1666 GB 13 V 32872 Cheq Hen 1533.175

19 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:25:35 179 28 SU 13 S 3260 Black Pied Cock 1532.556

20 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 6 12:30:25 182 1703 GB 13 V 32838 Mealy Cock 1530.406

21 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 12:29:55 180 1666 GB 13 V 32880 Blue Pied Cock 1517.107

22 P E Heslop Annan & District Homing Club 2 12:29:39 180 1074 GB 13 V 20821 Blue Pied Hen 1516.213

23 W J Gilmour Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:36:11 185 1191 SU 13 S 5720 Cheq Hen 1511.638

24 W J Gilmour Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:36:43 185 1191 SU 13 S 5731 Blue Pied Hen 1507.918



25 W Irving Langholm Homing Society 8 12:41:06 189 500 SU 13 S 220 Blue Pied Hen 1506.739

26 W Irving Langholm Homing Society 8 12:41:44 189 500 SU 13 S 228 Mealy Cock 1502.435

27 W Irving Langholm Homing Society 8 12:42:13 189 500 SU 13 S 214 Mealy Hen 1499.167

28 K Thomson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 12 12:53:21 198 1347 SU 13 S 1626 Blue Cock 1499.151

29 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:32:04 179 28 NWHU 2013 B 9450 Blue Pied Hen 1485.703

30 K Thomson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 12 12:56:34 198 1347 SU 13 S 1611 Blue Hen 1478.767

31 K Thomson Lockerbie Racing Pigeon Club 12 12:57:37 198 1347 SU 13 S 1613 Cheq Hen 1472.233

32 J Dalgliesh Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:46:06 185 1680 NWHU 2013 N 5230 Blue Cock 1447.501

33 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:40:59 179 28 SU 13 S 3254 Blue Hen 1425.755

34 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:41:48 179 28 SU 13 S 3192 Mealy Cock 1420.505

35 G Grant & Son Springfield Homing Club 10 12:41:52 179 28 SU 13 S 3240 Cheq Pied Hen 1420.078

36 C Hannah Hoddam & District Flying Club 13 12:50:16 185 821 SU 13 S 3780 Blue Pied Cock 1417.578

37 C P Irving Annan & District Homing Club 4 12:45:12 180 1209 SU 13 S 2244 Black Grizzle Cock 1412.118

38 C Hannah Hoddam & District Flying Club 13 12:55:47 185 821 SU 13 S 3750 Dark Cock 1384.411

39 J Dalgliesh Hoddam & District Flying Club 3 12:57:10 185 1680 SU 13 S 5461 Cheq Cock 1379.958

40 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 13:20:21 180 1666 GB 13 V 32800 Red Cock 1223.223

41 H Dobie Brydekirk Homing Club 5 13:23:08 181 414 SU 13 S 5290 Cheq Hen 1212.214

42 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 6 13:30:14 182 1703 GB 13 V 32842 Chequer Pied Hen 1191.648

43 Mr & Mrs C Little Eastriggs Homing Club 3 13:25:34 179 529 GB 13 N 70559 Blue Hen 1188.285

44 Mr & Mrs J Graham Hoddam & District Flying Club 5 14:35:41 185 1340 SU 13 S 5508 Dark Cock 973.954

45 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 14:28:22 180 1666 GB 13 V 32900 Black Pied Cock 969.849

46 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 6 14:34:03 182 1703 GB 13 H 44179 Cheq Hen 963.996

47 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 14:58:09 180 1666 GB 13 V 32877 Dark Pied Hen 889.197

48 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 15:10:14 180 1666 GB 13 V 32853 Dark Cheq Hen 860.176

49 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 15:10:34 180 1666 GB 13 V 32902 Dark Cheq Hen 859.403

50 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 15:16:20 180 1666 GB 13 V 32901 Cheq Pied Hen 846.234

51 Mr & Mrs J Graham Hoddam & District Flying Club 5 16:14:23 185 1340 SU 13 S 5541 Blue Hen 752.653

52 S J Irving (Loft 2) Brydekirk Homing Club 6 16:21:49 182 1703 GB 13 H 44141 Blue Hen 728.861

53 S J Irving (Loft 1) Brydekirk Homing Club 19 16:29:12 180 1666 GB 13 V 32912 Dark Pied Hen 708.963

54 C P Irving Annan & District Homing Club 4 17:58:23 180 1209 SU 13 S 2258 Cheq Cock 590.674



SOLWAY FEDERATION of RACING PIGEON SOCIETIES

Section: West

Race from Wollaston

Liberated at 09:00:00 on 08/09/13 in a LIGHT SOUTH WEST wind

10 members sent in a total of 43 birds

Pos. Member Club
No.

birds
Time Miles Yards Ring No. Colour Sex Pools Prize Velocity

1 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 4 12:43:14 188 1482 SU 13 S 5064 Blue Pied Hen 1488.855

2 G Russell Nith Valley R.P.C. 3 12:46:25 191 4 SU 13 S 561 Blue Hen ABC 6.99 10.00 1484.714

3 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 12:47:21 190 495 SU 13 S 4094 Blue Hen 1473.037

4 J Brown Dumfries Flying Club 3 12:46:33 189 316 SU 13 S 4704 Blue Pied Cock 3.50 1469.680

5 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 12:49:32 190 495 SU 13 S 4008 Blue Cock 1459.026

6 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 12:49:59 190 495 SU 13 S 4073 Blue Hen 1456.171

7 Mrs L Hay Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club 6 12:52:43 191 289 SU 13 S 789 Cheq Hen ABD 4.27 1445.745

8 G Russell Nith Valley R.P.C. 3 12:53:17 191 4 SU 13 S 560 Slatey Hen 1441.012

9 Mrs L Hay Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club 6 12:59:54 191 289 SU 13 S 813 Grizzle Hen 1402.455

10 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 7 13:18:14 192 56 SU 13 L 5645 Cheq Pied Hen 1308.801

11 J Seaton Dumfries Flying Club 4 13:26:41 188 1482 SU 13 S 5062 Mealy Cock 1246.280

12 R Stewart Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club 2 13:30:42 190 1745 SU 13 S 834 Dark Cheq Hen EF 5.42 1241.762

13 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 7 13:33:08 192 56 GB 13 N 32841 Blue Cock 1237.403

14 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 13:49:59 190 495 SU 13 S 4022 Blue Cock 1154.877

15 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 13:57:51 190 495 SU 13 S 4095 Blue Cock 1124.375

16 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 7 14:33:24 192 56 GB 13 D 03198 Blue Pied Cock 1013.725

17 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 14:37:23 190 495 SU 13 S 4051 Blue Pied Cock 992.625

18 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 15:02:26 190 495 SU 13 S 4155 Blue Hen 924.018

19 S Boyd Dumfries Flying Club 7 15:09:06 192 56 GB 13 D 03241 Blue Cock GN 5.89 915.676

20 Mrs L Hay Nith Valley Racing Pigeon Club 6 16:40:12 191 289 SU 13 S 771 Blue Hen N 0.76 731.093

21 Mr & Mrs Guenther & G/Son Dumfries Flying Club 12 17:06:46 190 495 SU 13 S 4183 Blue Hen 687.999

Any objections to be sent to the secretary in writing within 7 days of publication.


